                                                                    January 28, 1999

Bill Daniels

Director

Sacramento County Fire Protection District

8401 Cranford Way

Citrus Heights, California  95610

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-98-306
Dear Mr. Daniels:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  You have not identified a specific decision, therefore, we consider your letter to be one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).

QUESTION
If another fire board director voted on an issue that was determined to be a conflict of interest for that director, could you be fined for that official’s action?

CONCLUSION
The conflict-of-interest provisions impose liability only on a public official for making, participating in, or attempting to influence a decision in which the public official has a financial interest.  You do not have a conflict of interest if another director who has a conflict of interest participates in a decision.  In addition, merely participating in the decision would not subject you to liability for aiding and abetting under the Act.

FACTS
You are a director for the Sacramento County Fire Protection District (the “District”).  

You have not presented any facts regarding a specific decision, or the manner in which another director has a conflict of interest in any decision before the District.
ANALYSIS
Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or attempting to influence a governmental decision, in which the official has a financial interest.
  This provision prohibits you from participating in a decision before the District if you should have a financial interest in that decision.  However, this provision does not prevent you from making or participating in a decision as a result of another director’s conflict.  Thus, you would not have a conflict of interest if a director who has a conflict of interest participates in that decision.  In addition, in the Leahy Advice Letter, No. A-95-038, we discussed that your mere participation in the decision would not constitute aiding and abetting under the Act.
   (Leahy Advice Letter, No. A-95-038;  Kloeker Advice Letter, No. A-95-018, copies enclosed.)

Since you have not provided any facts regarding the decision, we cannot offer any further analysis.  We have enclosed general information regarding this issue.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Amy Bisson Holloway

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:ABH:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c).)


�  Regulations 18702.1 - 18702.3 define when an official makes, participates in making, or attempts to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision.


�  Section 83116.5 provides that any person who purposely or negligently causes any other person to violate any provision of this title, or who aids and abets any other person in the violation of any provision of the Act, shall be liable for administrative penalties under the Act.





